WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1986

ENROLLED

Com. Jul. for HOUSE BILL No. 2026

(By Mr. Seaker, Mr. allright, + Del Forly)

Passed March 8, 1986
In Effect Minty Days From Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 2026

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Albright, and Delegate Farley)

[Passed March 8, 1986; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article fourteen, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto two new sections, designated sections fifteen-a and nineteen-a, allowing deputy sheriffs to engage in police work in addition to their regular work as deputy sheriffs.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article fourteen, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto two new sections, designated sections fifteen-a and nineteen-a to read as follows:

ARTICLE 14. CIVIL SERVICE FOR DEPUTY SHERIFFS.

§7-14-15a. Additional part-time police work permitted.

- 1 Deputy sheriffs shall be allowed to engage in police
- 2 work for pay in addition to their regular work as a
- 3 deputy sheriff.
- 4 The deputy sheriffs civil service commission shall
- 5 prescribe and enforce rules and regulations fixing the
- 6 terms and conditions under which deputy sheriffs may
- 7 engage in police work in addition to their normal duties
- 8 as deputy sheriffs. These rules and regulations must

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 2026] 2

- 9 prohibit discrimination, as far as practicable, between
- 10 deputy sheriffs with regard to the allocation of addi-
- 11 tional police work. No sheriff may have a direct or
- 12 indirect pecuniary interest in any outside employment.
- 13 A deputy sheriff performing additional police work
- 14 shall wear an identifying armband to indicate special
- 15 duty.

17

18 19

20

duty.

§7-14-19a. Additional police work for deputy sheriffs in noncivil service counties.

1 The sheriff of any county with a population of less 2 than twelve thousand five hundred which has not 3 adopted civil service for deputy sheriffs pursuant to the 4 provisions of chapter seven, article fourteen, section 5 nineteen, may allow his deputy sheriffs to do additional 6 police work in addition to his normal duties as a deputy 7 sheriff. Before such sheriff shall be allowed to grant 8 such additional police work to his deputy sheriffs, he 9 must prepare a plan setting forth the terms and 10 conditions under which his deputy sheriffs may engage 11 in additional police work. Such terms and conditions 12 must prohibit discrimination between deputies with 13 regard to the allocation of additional police work. Such 14 plans shall be submitted to the county commission of 15 such county and shall be subject to the approval of said 16 county commission. No sheriff may have a direct or indirect pecuniary interest in any outside employment. A deputy sheriff performing additional police work shall wear an identifying armband to indicate special

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 2026

The Joint Committee on Encolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage. Sold & Milli Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates
Dan Tonkond President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within Approved this the 25th day of
© Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR
Date 3/21/86

1986 MAR 26 PH 4: 25

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF SLATE OF WEST VIRGINIA WEST VIRGINIA